

No. 21-16118

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,  
Plaintiff-Appellants.

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,  
Defendant-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
Case No. 2:21-cv-00186-SRB

---

**PLAINTIFF STATES' OPENING BRIEF**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

David M. Dewhirst  
*Solicitor General*  
Christian Corrigan  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
215 N Sanders St.  
Helena, MT 59601  
Telephone: (406) 444-4145  
[David.Dewhirst@mt.gov](mailto:David.Dewhirst@mt.gov)

*Counsel for the State of Montana*

Dated: September 1, 2021

MARK BRNOVICH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Joseph A. Kanefield  
*Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff*  
Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III  
*Solicitor General*  
Drew C. Ensign  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
James K. Rogers  
Anthony R. Napolitano  
Robert J. Makar  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
2005 N. Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 542-5252  
[Drew.Ensign@azag.gov](mailto:Drew.Ensign@azag.gov)  
*Counsel for Arizona Parties*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	6
Issues Presented for Review .....	7
Statement of the Case .....	8
Legal Background.....	8
Factual and Procedural Background .....	14
Proceedings Below.....	23
Proceedings in this Court .....	24
Summary of the Argument .....	25
Standards of Review.....	31
Argument .....	31
I.    The District Court Erred In Holding That The Interim Guidance Was Categorically Unreviewable.....	31
A.    Section 1231 Creates A Mandatory Duty To Remove Aliens With Final Orders Of Removal.....	32
1.    Plain Text.....	33
2.    Canons Of Construction .....	35
3.    Legislative History/Amendments And Context .....	38
4.    Defendants’ Own Statements.....	44
5.    Case Law Interpreting Section 1231 .....	46
6.    Defendants’ Cases.....	52

B.	The Interim Guidance Is Not Categorically Unreviewable Under 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2) .....	55
1.	Because Section 1231 Eliminates All Relevant DHS Discretion, The Field Covered By The Interim Guidance Is Not “Committed To Agency Discretion” .....	56
2.	In Any Event, Section 1231(a)(1)(A) Provides a “Meaningful Standard” To Apply For Judicial Review .....	57
3.	The District Court Wrongly Analogized This Case To Law Enforcement Actions .....	60
II.	The Interim Guidance Is Unlawful .....	67
A.	The Interim Guidance Violates Section 1231(a)(1)(A) .....	68
B.	DHS Violated The APA By Promulgating The Interim Guidance With Complying With Notice-And-Comment Requirements .....	68
C.	The Interim Guidance Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....	70
1.	The Interim Guidance Lacks Even A Semblance Of Record Support .....	71
2.	The Rationale Supplied For The Interim Guidance Is Demonstrably Pretextual .....	73
D.	The Interim Guidance Is Reviewable As Final Agency Action .....	75
III.	THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ARE MET HERE .....	78
A.	The States Face Irreparable Harm Absent Injunction .....	79
B.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor an Injunction .....	81
	Conclusion .....	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	81
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	54
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	57
<i>BedRoc v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	76, 77
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	61
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. DOL</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	69
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	37
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	80
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	69
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38, 41, 48, 49
<i>Crane v. Napolitano</i> , 2013 WL 1744422 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2013).....	53

<i>De Ren Zhang v. Barr</i> , 767 F.App'x 101 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	74, 75
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	55
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020).....	79, 81, 82
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 984 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2020).....	81
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	44, 65
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021).....	79, 81
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	35
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	26, 34
<i>Hechavarria v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	57, 60, 65, 66
<i>ILWU v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989).....	61, 64
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018).....	37, 47

<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2271 (2021).....	1, 13, 33, 46, 47
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	41
<i>Lema v. INS</i> , 341 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2, 77
<i>Lexecon v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	35
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	3, 29, 57, 60
<i>Lively v. Wild Oats Markets, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	57, 58, 59, 60, 66
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....	69
<i>Martinez v. Larose</i> , 968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020).....	50
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	82
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. EPA</i> , 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	62, 63
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 36 U.S. 101 (2002).....	37
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	75, 76

<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	61
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	80
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018).....	55
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	54
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	77
<i>Silvers v. Sony Pictures Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	37
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	31
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 247877 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2021 WL 2096669 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....	9, 51, 52, 53
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....	55
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Tran v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008).....	50

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..... 36

*United States v. Ailon-Ailon*,  
875 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 44, 45

*United States v. Barrera-Landa*,  
964 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 50

*United States v. Chinchilla*,  
987 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 50

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 83

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
139 S.Ct. 361 (2018)..... 59

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 78

*Xi v. INS*,  
298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 48

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 62

*Zhang v. Gonzales*,  
432 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 10

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 3

5 U.S.C. §706(2) ..... 68

6 U.S.C. §112 ..... 8

8 U.S.C. §1225 *et seq.* ..... 8

8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(1) (1996) ..... 40

8 U.S.C. §1229a ..... 9, 10

8 U.S.C. §1231 ..... 1, 12, 33, 38, 39, 40, 45

8 U.S.C. §1252 (1996) ..... 39, 40

16 U.S.C. §1533(b)(2)..... 59

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(b) ..... 58

Colo.Rev.Stat. §18-6-803.5(3)(a) ..... 53

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1935, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3388, 3391 (Sep. 30, 1996) ..... 42

*American Heritage Dictionary* (5th ed. YEAR) ..... 35

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)..... 34

Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, *The Law of "Not Now": When Agencies Defer Decisions*, 103 Geo. L.J. 157 (2014)..... 63

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-828 ..... 40, 42

ICE, *ICE Detainers: Frequently Asked Questions*, available at <https://www.ice.gov/identify-and-arrest/detainers/ice-detainers-frequently-asked-questions> (accessed 8/5/2021)..... 9

Lanza, Note, *Agency Underenforcement as Reviewable Abdication*, 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1171 (2018)..... 63

National Institute of Justice, *Measuring Recidivism* (Feb. 20, 2008), <https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/measuring-recidivism#statistics> ..... 80

Note, *An Abdication Approach to State Standing*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1301, 1312–13 & nn.108-09 (2019)..... 55, 63

Secure Fence Act of 2006, PL 109-367, October 26, 2006, 120 Stat 2638 ..... 43

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Chief Immigration Judge, *Immigration Court Practice Manual*, § 4.15, (2018) ..... 10, 11

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. §440.255(c)..... 80

8 C.F.R § 1240.12..... 11

8 C.F.R. §1003.14..... 9

8 C.F.R. §1003.38..... 11

8 C.F.R. §1003.7..... 11

8 C.F.R. §1241.1..... 11

8 C.F.R. §241.6..... 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, §8..... 81
